

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE



AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS

QUESTIONS RELATING TO CULTURAL PROPERTY AND THE PROTECTION OF ELEPHANTS

THE FEDERAL STATES OF ALIYA

(APPLICANT)

V.

THE REPUBLIC OF RINCOSSI

(RESPONDENT)

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xiii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	xiv
STATEMENT OF FACTS	xv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	xvii
ARGUMENTS	1
I. RINCOSSI HAS VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY FAILING TO PROSECUTE AMBASSADOR CUSI AND 20 MEMBERS OF THE BU FOR TRAFFICKING ILLEGAL THORNON ELEPHANT IVORY.	1
A. Rincossi has violated its obligations under CIL.	1
1. <i>Rincossi is responsible for the acts of Ambassador Cusi.</i>	1
a) The act of Ambassador Cusi is attributable to Rincossi.	2
b) The acts of Ambassador Cusi violate Rincossi’s international obligations.	3
2. <i>Rincossi is responsible for the acts of BU.</i>	3
a) Rincossi is responsible for its failure to prevent the acts of BU.	4
b) Rincossi has violated international law by failing to punish the wrongful acts of BU.	5
3. <i>Rincossi has violated its obligation to make reparations to Aliya.</i>	6
B. Rincossi has violated its treaty obligations	6
1. <i>Rincossi has violated its obligations under CITES.</i>	7

a) Rincossi has not penalised Ambassador Cusi or the members of BU.	7
b) Rincossi has failed to take effective measures to control its domestic ivory market.	
8	
2. <i>Rincossi has violated its obligations under UNTOC and UNCAC.</i>	9
a) Rincossi has violated its obligation to prosecute the members of BU and the Ambassador.....	9
b) Rincossi’s prosecutorial decisions are not a matter of its domestic affairs.	13
3. <i>Rincossi has violated its obligations under the CBD.</i>	14
II. RINCOSSI HAS VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY REFUSING TO RETURN THE CONFISCATED THORNON ELEPHANT IVORY TO ALIYA.	16
A. Rincossi has violated its obligations under the Cultural Property Convention. ..	16
1. <i>The Thornon elephant ivory is “cultural property” belonging to Aliya.</i>	16
a) Aliya has specifically designated Thornon elephant ivory as cultural property.....	16
b) The Thornon elephant ivory falls within the category of “rare collections and specimens of fauna and flora”.....	17
2. <i>Rincossi has violated its obligation to return the cultural property to Aliya.</i>	18
a) The cultural property was stolen from a museum or a “similar institution”.....	19
b) The Park has documented the cultural property in its inventory.	20
c) Aliya has complied with its obligations to facilitate the return of the cultural property.....	21
B. RINCOSSI HAS VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE CITES.	22

1. <i>Rincossi has violated its obligation by refusing to return the confiscated Thornon ivory to Aliya.</i>	22
a) Rincossi cannot avoid its obligation on the ground that the CITES favours destruction of confiscated ivory.....	23
b) Rincossi cannot avoid its obligation on account of the possibility of re-entry of ivory into illegal trade.	23
2. <i>The destruction of the confiscated Thornon ivory is in violation of the CITES.</i>	24
C. RINCOSSI HAS VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE UNTOC AND UNCAC.	26
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S 79.....	6, 14, 15
Convention on the International Trade in Endangered Species on Wild Fauna and Flora, Mar. 3, 1973, 993 U.N.T.S. 243	3, 8, 18, 23
Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property, Nov. 14 1970, 823 U.N.T.S. 231	16, 18, 19, 20, 21
U.N. Charter.....	13
United Nations Convention against Corruption, Oct. 31, 2003, 2349 U.N.T.S. 41.6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 27	
United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime, Nov. 15, 2000, 2225 U.N.T.S. 209.....	4, 9, 10, 13, 27
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 500 U.N.T.S 95.....	12
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 7, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18	

U.N. DOCUMENTS

Commentary to the Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts 2001 in <i>Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of its Fifty-Third Session</i> , Report of the Commission to the General Assembly on the work of its Fifty-third session, <i>Official Records of the General Assembly, Fifty-sixth session, Supplement No. 10 (A/56/10)</i> , chp.IV.E.2	2, 6
G.A. Res. 55/25, U.N. Doc. A/RES/55/25 (Nov.,2000);	11
G.A. Res. 58/4, U.N. Doc. A/RES/58/4 (Oct. 2003).	11

G.A. Res. 64/78, U.N. Doc. A/RES/64/78 (Dec. 7, 2009).....	22
G.A. Res. 69/314, U.N. Doc. A/RES/69/314 (July 31, 2015).	7
I.L.C. Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts <i>in Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of its Fifty-Third Session</i> , U.N. GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp No.10, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001)	1
LEGISLATIVE GUIDE FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST TRANSNATIONAL ORGANISED CRIME AND THE PROTOCOL THERETO (UNODC, 2004)10, 26, 27	
LEGISLATIVE GUIDE TO THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST CORRUPTION (UNODC, 2007)	12, 27
Operational Guidelines for the Implementation of the Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property, C70/15/3.MSP/11, (UNESCO, 1970).....	17, 20
Recommendation Concerning the Most Effective Means of Rendering Museums Accessible to Everyone, 11 th session, UNESCO (France, 1960).	19
S.C. Res. 1373, art.2(d), UN Doc. S/RES/1373, (Sept. 28, 2001).....	4
Special Rapporteur on State Responsibility, <i>Fourth Rep. on State Responsibility</i> , Int'l Law Comm'n, U.N.Doc.A/CN.4/264 and Add.1 (1972) (by Robert Ago).	2
TECHNICAL GUIDE TO THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST CORRUPTION (UNODC, 2009)	11, 13
UNESCO HANDBOOK ON LEGAL AND PRACTICAL MEASURES AGAINST ILLICIT TRAFFICKING IN CULTURAL PROPERTY International Standards Section, Division of Cultural Heritage (2006).	17

UNESCO, Draft Operational Guidelines for the Implementation of 1970 Convention by the Subsidiary Committee of the Meeting of States Parties to the Cultural Property Convention, C70/13/1.SC/4 (July2013).	20
UNESCO, Preliminary Report Prepared in Compliance with Article 10.1 of the Rules of Procedure Concerning Recommendations to Member States and International Conventions Covered by the Terms of Article IV, Paragraph 4, of the Convention, UNESCO Doc. SHC/MD/3 (Aug. 8, 1969).	20

JUDICIAL AND ARBITRAL DECISIONS

Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. & Montenegro), 2007 I.C.J. 43 (Feb. 26).	4
Arrest Warrant of April 11 2000 (Dem. Rep. of Congo v. Belg.), 2000 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14).12, 13	
Caire Case (Fr. v. Mex.), 5 R.I.A.A 516 (1929).	2
Canada, Claim against the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics for Damage Caused by Soviet Cosmos, 18 I.L.M. 899, 954 (1979).....	6
Case A/2, Decision No. DEC 1-A2-FT, 1 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 104 (1982).....	26
Central Rhodope Forests (Greece v. Bulg.), 3 R.I.A.A 1405 (1931).....	6
Corfu Channel Case (U.K. v. Alb.), 1949 I.C.J. 22 (Apr. 9).	4, 5
De Brissot Case (U.S.A. v. Venez.), 29 R.I.A.A. 258 (1885).	5
Diversion of Water from the Meuse (Neth. v. Belg.), 1937 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B) No. 70.....	13
Factory at Chorzow (Ger. v. Polish Republic), 1927 P.C.I.J (ser. A) No. 9, at 21 (July 26). ...	6
Janes Case (U.S.A v. Mex.), 4 R.I.A.A. 82 (1925).....	5
Kayumba Emile Ogane v. Commissioner Customs Uganda Revenue Authority, UGHCCD 189, Feb. 2014, High Court at Nakawa (Uganda).	24

Knab v. Republic of Georgia, No. 97-CV-03118(TPH), (United States District Court May 29, 1998).	2
Lemong Thai v. S, No. A82/2013, South Gauteng High Court, Johannesburg, (South Africa)	11
Nationality Decrees Issued in Tunis and Morocco, Advisory Opinion, 1923 P.C.I.J., ser.B, No. 4, (Feb. 7).	14
North Sea Continental Shelf (Germ. v. Den.), 1969 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 20).	26
Questions of Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Djib. v. Fr.), 2008 I.C.J. 177 (June 4).	18
Rainbow Warrior Affair (N.Z. v. Fr.), 19 R.I.A.A. 199 (1986).	6
Sansar Chand v. State of Rajasthan, (2010) 10 SCC 604, Supreme Court of India (India).	11
U.S.A. v. Tania Siyam, No.1:04CR98-001, U.S. Dist., Northern District of Ohio (2008)	11
U.S.A. v. Victor Gordon 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 287 (District Court, Brooklyn, N.Y., June 4, 2014).	25
United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S.A v. Iran), 1980 I.C.J. 3 (May 24).	4
Velasquez Rodriguez, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser.C) No.4 (1989).	2
Whaling in the Antarctic (Austl. v. Japan: N.Z. Intervening), 2014 I.C.J. 226 (Mar. 31);	8

TREATISES

CYRILLE DE KLEMM, GUIDELINES FOR LEGISLATION TO IMPLEMENT CITES (IUCN Env Pol’y & L. Paper No. 26, 1993).	25
DANIEL BODANSKY, THE ART AND CRAFT OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENT LAW (2010).	12, 15
IUCN RED LIST CATEGORIES AND CRITERIA (VERSION 3.1) (2 nd ed., IUCN, 2012).	14
JOHN SPRANKLING, THE INTERNATIONAL LAW OF PROPERTY (2014).	17, 18
MICHAEL BOWMAN ET. AL., LYSTER’S INTERNATIONAL WILDLIFE LAW (2 nd ed., 2010).	8

VERNON N. KISLING, ZOO AND AQUARIUM HISTORY: ANCIENT ANIMAL COLLECTIONS TO ZOOLOGICAL GARDENS (2001)..... 19

XUE HANQIN, TRANSBOUNDARY DAMAGE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2003)..... 15

ARTICLES

Daniel Eck & Patty Gerstenblith, *Cultural Property*, 38 THE INT'L LAW. 469, 474 (2004)..... 21

DeVeau Dane, *Taking of Threatened Species under the Endangered Species Act: Fund for Animals v. Turner, The Casenotes and Comments* 30 (1) IDAHO L. REV. 109, 114 (1993-94). 18

Domestic Ivory Markets: Where They are and How They Work, Briefing Document, TRAFFIC, (Sept. 2004)..... 8

Ethan Arthur, *Poaching Cultural Property: Invoking Cultural Property Law to Protect Elephants*, J. INT'L WILDLIFE L. & POL'Y 231, 236 (2014). 20

Francesco Francioni, *Cultural Heritage*, II MAX PLANCK ENCYCLOPAEDIA OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW 906 (2007). 17

Gerald Fitzmaurice, *The General Principles of International Law Considered from the Standpoint of the Rule of Law*, 92 RECUEIL DES COURS 119 (1957-II). 13

J Brierly, *The Theory of Implied State Complicity in International Claims* 1, 9 BRIT. Y.B. INT'L L. 42 (1928)..... 5

L. Preuss, *Article 2, Paragraph 7 of the Charter of the United Nations and Matters of Domestic Jurisdiction* 630, 74 RECUEIL DES COURS, HAGUE ACADEMY OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (1949). 14

Michael Glennon, *Has International Law Failed The Elephant?* 84 (1) AM. J. INT'L L. 10 (1990). 15

Mildge & Abdi, <i>A Model for Africa: Ethiopia's Efforts To Close Unregulated Domestic Ivory Markets in Addis Ababa</i> 20(3) TRAFFIC BULLETIN 119 (2005).....	8
Riccardo-Pisillo Mazzeschi, <i>Forms of International Responsibility for Environmental Harm</i> , in INTERNATIONAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HARM 29 (1991).....	15

MISCELLANEOUS

4 th Meeting of COP, RESOLUTION CONF. 4.17 (REP. CoP 9), RE-EXPORT OF CONFISCATED SPECIMENS (1993), http://www.ciesin.columbia.edu/repository/entri/docs/cop/CITES_COP004_res017.pdf (last visited Nov. 17, 2015).....	23
54 th Meeting of the Standing Committee, SC54 Doc. 26.1 (Rev. 1), CITES (Oct. 2006).....	8
9 th Meeting of CoP, Doc. 9.22 (Rev.) ¶23, CITES (Nov. 1994).	23, 24
Adam Cruise, <i>Namibia Says No to Destroying Its Huge Ivory and Rhino Horn Stockpile, in a voice for Elephants in National Geographic</i> , July 20, 2015, http://voices.nationalgeographic.com/2015/07/20/namibia-says-no-to-destroying-its-huge-ivory-and-rhino-horn-stockpile/	26
<i>AG seeks Thai help in ivory probe</i> , DAILY NATION, Aug. 30, 2015, http://www.nation.co.ke/news/Kenya-Thailand-Ivory-Poaching-Crime/-/1056/2852358/55k8y5/-/index.html	24
Art.1, Law No. 37 on Cultural Property, 2008 (LEB.)	17
Art.3, Law on the Protection of Historical and Cultural Properties, 2004 (AFG.).....	17
DECISION, CoP12 Doc. 20.1 Annex 5, 12 th Meeting of CoP of CITES, (Nov., 2002).....	8
<i>Final Obelisk Section in Ethiopia</i> , BBC NEWS, Apr. 25, 2005, http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/africa/4472259.stm	21

Handling Confiscated Specimens, 16TH CITES WORLD 13, (CITES, Dec., 2005);
Clarifications(A.16).....24

John Scanlon, *CITES Secretary- General’s remarks on the destruction of confiscated elephant ivory at Bangkok, Thailand, on Aug. 26 2015*,
https://cites.org/eng/news/sg/thailand_ivory_crush_26082015.....25

John Scanlon, *CITES Secretary-General’s remarks on the destruction of confiscated elephant ivory in Thailand, the United States of America, China, the United Arab Emirates and the Czech Republic*, <https://cites.org/eng/news/sg/index.php>.....25

Lacey Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 3371- 3378 (1900);.....7

Leya Musa, *Thailand could be ready to begin burning ivory stockpile*, WILDLIFE NEWS, Mar. 17, 2015, <http://wildlifeneews.co.uk/2015/03/thailand-could-be-ready-to-begin-burning-ivory-stockpile>24

Model Laws on International Trade in Wildlife Flora & Fauna, CITES SECRETARIAT *available at* <https://cites.org/sites/default/files/eng/prog/Legislation/E-Model%20law-updated-clean.pdf>.
.....7

RESOLUTION CONF. 10.10 (REV. CoP 16), TRADE IN ELEPHANT SPECIMENS,
<https://cites.org/eng/res/10/10-10R16.php> (last visited Nov.17, 2015).8

RESOLUTION CONF. 9.10 (REV. CoP 15), DISPOSAL OF CONFISCATED AND ACCUMULATED SPECIMENS, <https://cites.org/eng/res/09/09-10R15.php> (last visited Nov.17, 2015).22

RESOLUTION CONF. 9.9, CONFISCATION OF SPECIMENS EXPORTED OR RE-EXPORTED IN VIOLATION OF THE CONVENTION, <https://cites.org/eng/res/09/09-09.php> (last visited Nov.17, 2015)...24

Richard Blystone, *Scotland's 'Stone of Scone' Finds its Way Home*, CNN WORLD NEWS, Nov. 15, 1996, <http://www.cnn.com/WORLD/9611/15/stone.of.scone/>.....21

The US Ivory Crush at Times Square, Destruction of Confiscated Elephant Ivory in Times Square, Questions and Answers with the US Fish and Wildlife Service (June 2015), <https://www.fws.gov/international/pdf/factsheet-ivory-crush-qa.pdf>.....26

TRAFFIC, TRAFFIC BULLETIN: SEIZURES & PROSECUTIONS, TRAFFIC BULLETIN: MARCH 1997- OCTOBER 2014 (2014);.....7
